PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI899591

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
SPIA CYCLING INC.	12/16/2024	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	GIANT MANUFACTURING CO., LTD.
Street Address:	No. 997 and 999, Sec. 1
Internal Address:	Dongda Rd., Xitun Dist.
City:	Taichung City
State/Country:	CHINA
Postal Code:	40763

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35

PROPERTY NOWIDERS TOTAL 35					
Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	61435207				
Application Number:	61693967				
Application Number:	62545810				
Application Number:	62644168				
Application Number:	17336190				
Application Number:	62894604				
Application Number:	62594407				
Application Number:	62644194				
Application Number:	61390570				
Application Number:	61390572				
Application Number:	61390577				
Application Number:	29564422				
PCT Number:	US1356866				
PCT Number:	US1846774				
PCT Number:	US1863900				
PCT Number:	US1155104				
Patent Number:	9417144				
Patent Number:	10076681				
Patent Number:	11162854				

PATENT REEL: 070574 FRAME: 0001

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11885702
Patent Number:	9921118
Patent Number:	10571349
Patent Number:	11280689
Patent Number:	11021209
Patent Number:	11406869
Patent Number:	9919182
Patent Number:	9839807
Patent Number:	10112067
Patent Number:	8827871
Patent Number:	9358418
Patent Number:	8834324
Patent Number:	9044635
Patent Number:	D649607
Patent Number:	D844081
Patent Number:	D797213

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7037707901

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4159831158

Email: docket_ip@pillsburylaw.com,sandra.edge@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: John Steger

Address Line 1:Four Embarcadero Center, 22nd FloorAddress Line 4:San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111-5998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 049694-0000001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sandra Edge
SIGNATURE:	/Sandra Edge/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2025

Total Attachments: 12

source=Record -20241024_IP Assignment Agreement_Final (executed)_Redacted#page1.tiff
source=Record -20241024_IP Assignment Agreement_Final (executed)_Redacted#page2.tiff
source=Record -20241024_IP Assignment Agreement_Final (executed)_Redacted#page3.tiff
source=Record -20241024_IP Assignment Agreement_Final (executed)_Redacted#page4.tiff
source=Record -20241024_IP Assignment Agreement_Final (executed)_Redacted#page5.tiff
source=Record -20241024_IP Assignment Agreement_Final (executed)_Redacted#page6.tiff
source=Record -20241024_IP Assignment Agreement_Final (executed)_Redacted#page7.tiff
source=Record -20241024_IP Assignment Agreement_Final (executed)_Redacted#page8.tiff
source=Record -20241024_IP Assignment Agreement_Final (executed)_Redacted#page9.tiff
source=Record -20241024_IP Assignment Agreement_Final (executed)_Redacted#page10.tiff

source=Record -20241024_IP Assignment Agreement_Final (executed)_Redacted#page11.tiff source=Record -20241024_IP Assignment Agreement_Final (executed)_Redacted#page12.tiff

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), effective as of <u>December 16, 2024</u> ("Effective Date"), is made by and between SPIA CYCLING INC., a company duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principle office at 5335 Sterling Dr., Boulder, CO 80301, US ("Assignor") and Giant Manufacturing Co., Ltd., a company duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the Republic of China, Taiwan, having its registered address at No. 997 and 999, Sec. 1, Dongda Rd., Xitun Dist., Taichung City 40763, Taiwan ("Assignee").

1. BACKGROUND

- 1.1 The Assignor is the owner of the intellectual properties set forth in Schedule 1, 2 and 3 ("**IPs**"), which were purchased from a third party through a Sales Order issued by a U.S. court:
- 1.2 The Assignor has agreed to assign the IPs to the Assignee on the terms set out in this Agreement.

2. <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

- 2.1 For good and valuable consideration, the Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, conveys, transfers, and assigns to the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby accepts, all of the Assignor's rights, titles and interests in and to the following rights ("Assigned Rights") on the Effective date or another date agreed by the parties:
 - (a) the IPs and any rights acquired by the Assignor under the applicable laws, including but not limited to applications, divisions, and extensions, that are assignable under the applicable laws;
 - (b) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing;
 - (c) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether arising before, on, or after the Effective Date of this Agreement, including all rights to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and to obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action.
- 2.2 After the assignment of the IPs from the Assignor to the Assignee, the Assignee shall be responsible for the maintenance of validity the registered IPs and Assigned Rights, including but not limited to paying relevant fees. The Assignee may grant license to the Assignor for the use of the IPs in different jurisdictions with licensing fees subject to the Assignee's policy.

1

3. CONSIDERATION AND TAX

3.1 As consideration for the assignment and actual appraisal/legal fees incurred under this Agreement, the Assignee agrees to pay the Assignor a total amount of ("Payment"). Payment shall be made by the Assignee via wire transfer of immediately available funds to the Assignor's bank account, as provided below, within sixty (60) days upon the parties' full execution of this Agreement and the Assignee's receipt of an invoice correctly issued by the Assignor.

Name of Bank/Branch: I	
Bank Address:	
ABA Number:	
Name of Account:	
Number of Account: l	
Swift code:	

- 3.2 The Assignor shall prepare and timely file all tax in relation to the assignment hereunder. Each party shall bear any taxes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, including but not limited to value-added tax (VAT), corporate income tax, and all other applicable taxes.
- 3.3 In the event that any withholding or deduction for or on account of tax is required under any applicable law or regulation of any governmental entity or authority, domestic or foreign, the Assignee shall make the withholding or deduction from the amount specified under Section 3.1 of this Agreement and provide the Assignor with any tax receipts issued by the appropriate tax authority evidencing the payment of such tax.
- 3.4 The Assignee agrees to be responsible for any fees incurred from the transfer of the IPs, including but not limited to assignment fees, extension fees, and fees related to the submission of evidence of use.

4. WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS; RECORDATION

- 4.1 The Assignor represents and warrants that, as of the date hereof:
 - (a) the Assignor is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the IPs and owns all rights and interests therein, and it is properly registered as the applicant or proprietor;
 - (b) for each of the applications and registrations listed in Schedule 1, 2 and 3, the Assignor is the legal owner of the IPs and is either properly registered as the applicant or registered proprietor, or has the necessary rights to the IPs and all application, registration and renewal fees due on or before the Effective Date hereof have been paid;

- (c) the Assignor has not received any written claim, and no litigation, or administrative proceeding (except routine IP office proceedings) is threatened or currently pending against the Assignor that challenges the validity and enforceability of any of the IPs;
- (d) the IPs and the Assigned Rights are free and clear of any claim, lien, security interest, option, mortgage, encumbrance, and the like of any nature whatsoever;
- (e) there is no known infringement, whether ongoing or not, on any of the IPs, nor any pending action initiated by the Assignor arising out of or in connection with such infringement;
- (f) the Assignor has not received any written claim, and no action or litigation is threatened or currently pending against the Assignor arising out of or in connection with the exploitation of the IPs, except for any potential dispute disclosed to the Assignee prior to the Effective Date hereof; and
- (g) to the Assignor's knowledge, exploitation of the Assigned Rights will not infringe upon the rights of any third party, except for any potential disputes disclosed to the Assignee prior to the Effective Date hereof.
- 4.2 The Assignor covenants that the Assignor will provide the cooperation and assistance necessary for the Assignee to obtain the IPs and to obtain any (change of) recordals with relevant authorities. This includes, but is not limited to, (i) providing required evidence or documents, and (ii) executing all applications, assignments, or other instruments necessary to protect the Assignee's interests related to the assignment under this Agreement, all at the Assignee's expense.
- 4.3 As between the Assignor and Assignee, the Assignee shall be responsible, at its own expense, for filing the Assigned Rights and other documents, certificates, and instruments of conveyance with the applicable governmental authorities, provided that the Assignor performs its covenants stated in this Section 4.2. If there are any expenses arising out of or in connection with the maintenance or change of the recordals with relevant authorities incurred before the Effective Date, the Assignor shall remain responsible for such expenses.
- 4.4 Except for the warranties and covenants contained in this Section 4, the Assignor has not made and makes no other express or implied representation or warranty, either oral or written, whether arising by law or otherwise, including with respect to the ownership, issuance, patentability, claim scope, validity, enforcement, enforceability, or use of the IPs, all of which are expressly disclaimed.

5. INDEMNITY

5.1 The Assignor shall indemnify the Assignee against all liabilities, costs, expenses, damages, and losses (including but not limited to any direct, indirect, or consequential losses, loss of profit, loss of reputation, and all interest, penalties, and legal costs (calculated on a full indemnity basis), as well as all other reasonable professional costs and expenses) suffered or incurred by the Assignee arising out of or in connection with any breach by the Assignor

- of this Agreement, including but not limited to, the warranties and covenants contained in Section 4 above.
- 5.2 At the request of the Assignee and at the Assignee's own expense, the Assignor shall provide all reasonable assistance to enable the Assignee to resist any claim, action, or proceedings brought against the Assignee arising out of or in connection with validity of the IPs, as well as to enforce the rights associated with the IPs.

6. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

This Agreement shall be binding on, and ensure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

7. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

- 7.1 The schedules attached hereto shall form an integral part of this Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.
- 7.2 Each party acknowledges that in entering into this Agreement, this contractual relationship does not rely on any statement, representation, assurance, or warranty that is not set out in this Agreement.

8. SEVERANCE

If any section or part-section of this Agreement is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed deleted, but that shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of this Ågreement.

9. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) arising out of, or in connection with this Agreement or its subject matter or formation shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of Taiwan, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

10. JURISDICTION

Each party irrevocably agrees that Taiwan Taichung District Court shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) arising out of, or in connection with this Agreement or its subject matter or formation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the enforcement of a final judgment in connection with this Agreement or its subject matter or formation can be enforced at any competent court.

11. COUNTERPARTS

11.1 This Agreement may be executed in two (2) counterparts, each of which shall constitute a duplicate of the original, but all of which together shall be deemed as one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement – delivered by fax, e-mail, or other means of

- electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.
- 11.2 No counterpart shall be effective until each party has provided to the other at least one executed counterpart.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first written above.

SPIA CYCLING INC.

Name: Donald Yu
Title: President

Giant Manufacturing Co., Ltd.

Name: Bonnie Tu Title: Chairperson

SCHEDULE 1 Trademark List

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Class	Registration No Reg	istration Date
SC Logo	Australia	9,12,28,41	1588181	28-May-14
STAGES	Australia	9,12,25,28,41	1588177	28-May-14
STAGES SYNC	Australia	9	1829503	28-Jun-17
STAGESDASH	Australia	9	1829501	28-Jun-17
STAGESFLIGHT	Australia	9	1869557	10-Jan-18
STAGESLINK	Australia	9,41,42	1829502	28-Jun-17
STAGES	Brazil	9	840521170	16-Feb-16
STAGES	Brazil	12	840521189	19-Feb-19
STAGES SYNC	Brazil	9	912390492	5-May-20
STAGESDASH	Brazil	9	912390310	30-Oct-18
STAGESLINK	Brazil	9	912390344	30-Oct-18
STAGESLINK	Brazil	41	912390395	30-Oct-18
STAGESLINK	Brazil	42	912390433	30-Oct-18
STAGES	Canada	9,12,25,28,41	TMA959093	4-Jan-17
STAGES SYNC	Canada	9	TMA1024265	10-Jun-19
STAGESDASH	Canada	9	TMA1006048	3-Oct-18
STAGESFLIGHT	Canada	9	TMA1038898	9-Jul-19
STAGESLINK	Canada	9,41,42	TMA1018281	28-Mar-19
SC Logo	China	9	14028431	28-Apr-15
SC Logo	China	12	14028430	28-Apr-15
SC Logo	China	28	14028429	21-Apr-15
STAGES	China	28	14028438	14-Jul-15
STAGES CYCLING	China	9	14028434	. 14-Apr-15
STAGES CYCLING	China	12	14028433	14-Apr-15
STAGES CYCLING	China	28	14028432	14-Apr-15
STAGES CYCLING	China	35	22747146	21-Feb-18
STAGES POWER	China	9	14028437	28-Apr-15
STAGES POWER	China	12	14028436	14-Jul-15
STAGES POWER	China	28	14028435	21-Mar-15
STAGES SYNC	China	9 .	23061655	7-Mar-18
STAGESDASH	China	9	23061657	7-Mar-18
STAGESFLIGHT	China	9	26181605	28-Sep-18
STAGESLINK #	China	41,42	23061656	28-Mar-19
STAGES CYCLING	Costa Rica	28	273831	6-Sep-18
SC Logo	European Union	9,12,25,28	011936556	20-Nov-13
STAGES	European Union	9,12,25,28,41	011360591	25-Apr-13
STAGES SYNC	European Union	9	015817679	6-Jan-17
STAGESCLOUD	European Union	42	018111093	9-Jan-20
STAGESDASH	European Union	9	015817653	28-Dec-16
STAGESFLIGHT	European Union	9	017157801	26-Dec-17
STAGESLINK	European Union	9,41,42	015817661	13-Jan-17
STAGES CYCLING	Japan	9,12	5687475	18-Jul-14
STAGES SYNC	Japan	9	5966790	28-Jul-17
STAGESDASH	Japan	9	5966789	28-Jul-17
STAGESFLIGHT	Japan	9	6001306	1-Dec-17
STAGESLINK	Japan	9,41,42	5978730	8-Sep-17
STAGES	Republic of Korea	9	1147623	8-Dec-15
STAGES	Republic of Korea	12,28	1156984	26-Jan-16
STAGES POWER (Stylized – lowercase)	Republic of Korea	12,28	40-1039414	27-May-14
STAGES SYNC	Republic of Korea	9	40-1315892	22-Dec-17
STAGESCYCLING	Republic of Korea	9	40-1039510	27-May-14
STAGESDASH	Republic of Korea	9	40-1315894	22-Dec-17
STAGESFLIGHT	Republic of Korea	9	1347410	3-Apr-18
STAGESLINK	Republic of Korea	9,41,42	40-1315893	22-Dec-17
STAGES	Taiwan	9	1864119	1-Sep-17
STAGES	Taiwan	12,28	1866546	1-Sep-17
STAGES SYNC	Taiwan	9	1864128	1-Sep-17
STAGESDASH	Taiwan	9	1864127	1-Sep-17
STAGESFLIGHT	Taiwan	9	01908731	16-Apr-18
				1-Sep-17
STAGESLINK	Taiwan	9,41,42	1866555	エーコーカーエト

STAGES	United Kingdom	9,12,25,28,41	UK00911360591	25-Apr-13
STAGES SYNC	United Kingdom	9	UK00915817679	6-Jan-17
STAGESCLOUD	United Kingdom	42	UK00918111093	9-Jan-20
STAGESDASH	United Kingdom	9	UK00915817653	28-Dec-16
STAGESFLIGHT	United Kingdom	9	UK00917157801	26-Dec-17
STAGESLINK	United Kingdom	9,41,42	UK00915817661	13-Jan-17
CS & Design	United States of America	25	5032125	30-Aug-16
CS Logo	United States of America	12	5027363	23-Aug-16
FOUNDATION FITNESS	United States of America	37	7,147,940	29-Aug-23
SC Logo	United States of America	9	4506886	1-Apr-14
SC Logo	United States of America	12	4508231	1-Apr-14
SC Logo	United States of America	28	4822453	29-Sep-15
STAGES	United States of America	9,41	4,889,121	19-Jan-16
STAGES	United States of America	12	5022766	16-Aug-16
STAGES	United States of America	12	4508230	1-Apr-14
STAGES	United States of America	28	4822452	29-Sep-15
STAGES CYCLING	United States of America	9	4511822	8-Apr-14
STAGES CYCLING	United States of America	12	5032126	30-Aug-16
STAGES CYCLING	United States of America	12	4512714	8-Apr-14
STAGES CYCLING	United States of America	28	4822454	29-Sep-15
STAGES POWER	United States of America	9	4511823	8-Apr-14
STAGES POWER	United States of America	28	4822455	29-Sep-15
STAGES SYNC	United States of America	9	5408412	20-Feb-18
STAGESCLOUD	United States of America	42	6,913,344	29-Nov-22
STAGESDASH	United States of America	9	5292668	19-Sep-17
STAGESFLIGHT	United States of America	9	5439500	3-Apr-18
STAGESLINK	United States of America	9,41,42	5347416	28-Nov-17

SCHEDULE 2 Patent List

T-11-1	To accept the second second	SCHEDULE 2	Patent List	Title	Datant Tuna
Technology type	Country	Application No.	Granted No.	Title Exercise Bicycle with	Patent Type
	US	61/435,207	N/A	Magnetic Flywheel	Utility
				Apparatus, System and	
	US	13/356,487	9,417,144	Method for Power	Utility
				Measurement	
POWER MEASUREMENT	US	15/232,631	10,076,681	Apparatus, System and Method for Power	Utility
·				Apparatus, System and	
	US	16/133,256	11,162,854	Method for Power	Utility
				Apparatus, System and	
	US	17/494,304	11885702	Method for Power	Utility
				Measurement	
				Apparatus, System and	
	US	61/693,967	N/A	Method for Power	Utility
				Measurement at a Crank Axle and Crank Arm	•
				Apparatus, System and	
			0.001.110	Method for Power	1.14.11.
	US	14/011,297	9,921,118	Measurement at a Crank	Utility
				Axle and Crank Arm	
				Apparatus, System and	
	US	15/925,520	10,571,349	Method for Power	Utility
	- 00			Measurement at a Crank	
		<u></u>		Axle and Crank Arm Apparatus, System and	
				Method for Power	
	US	16/799,702	11,280,689	Measurement at a Crank	Utility
				Axle and Crank Arm	
	,,_,,_,			Apparatus, System and	
	PCT	PCT/US2013/056866	N/A	Method for Power	Utility
POWER MEASUREMENT AT	101	1 617 632 6137 63 666	177	Measurement at a Crank	Carry
A CRANK AXLE AND CRANK ARM				Axle and Crank Arm	
			THE STATE OF THE S	Apparatus, System and Method for Power	
	EP	13834075.7	EP2890962	Measurement at a Crank	Utility
				Axle and Crank Arm	*
				Apparatus, System and	
	UP	13834075.7	EP2890962	Method for Power	Utility
	UP 138340/3./	EP2890962	Measurement at a Crank	Junty	
*				Axle and Crank Arm	
₹ [#]			EP2890962	Apparatus, System and Method for Power	Utility
	GB	GB 13834075.7		Measurement at a Crank	
				Axle and Crank Arm	
		-	***************************************	Apparatus, System and	
	ID	JP 2015-529941	N/A	Method for Power	Utility
	JP 2015-529941	IN/A	Measurement at a Crank	Othity	
				Axle and Crank Arm	***************************************
	JP	2018-027530	6466608	Power measurement	Utility
	· ·			assembly. Dual Cleat Pedal With	
	US	62/545,810	N/A	Removable Shoe Platform	Utility
	1.10	50.6644.360	5175	Adjustable Toe Clip	Utility
	US	62/644,168	N/A	Apparatus	Othly
				Pedal with Detachable Shoe	
DUAL CLEAT PEDAL WITH	US	16/103,794	11021209	Platform and Adjustable	Utility
REMOVABLE SHOE PLATFORM				Toe Clip Pedal with Detachable Shoe	
	US	17/336,190	N/A	Platform and Adjustable	Utility
	03	17/330,190	14/4	Toe Clip	Othity
				Pedal with Detachable Shoe	
	PCT	PCT/US2018/046774	N/A	Platform and Adjustable	Utility
				Toe Clip	
			_	Exercise Bicycle Brake	
EXERCISE BICYCLE BRAKE ASSEMBLY	US	62/894,604	N/A	Assembly for Providing	Utility
FOR PROVIDING VARIABLE				Variable Braking Signals Exercise Bicycle Brake	
BRAKING SIGNALS	US	17/008,325	N/A	Assembly for Providing	Utility
	03	17/008,323	IN/A	Variable Braking Signals	Othicy
		60,504,607	6174	Systems and Methods for	1.24.212.
	US	62/594,407	N/A	Power Measurement	Utility
POWER CALIBRATION	US	16/209,710	11406869	Systems and Methods for	Utility
POWER CALIBRATION	US	10,203,710	11-100003	Power Meter Calibration	
	PCT	PCT/US2018/063900	N/A	Systems and Methods for Power Meter Calibration	Utility

	US	14/643,792	9,919,182	Exercise Machine with Multi-Function Wheel Brake Actuator and Over Center Locking Mechanism	Utility
	US	14/643,823	9,839,807	Exercise Machine with Multi-Function Wheel Brake Actuator and Over Center Locking Mechanism	Utility
	EP	16159035.1	3067097	Exercise Machine with Multi-Function Wheel Brake Actuator and Over Center Locking Mechanism	Utility
INTERVAL BRAKE ACTUATOR	GB	16159035.1	3067097	Exercise Machine with Multi-Function Wheel Brake Actuator and Over Center Locking Mechanism	Utility
AND OVER CENTER POP-PIN	DE	16159035.1	602016043550.0	Exercise Machine with Multi-Function Wheel Brake Actuator and Over Center Locking Mechanism	Utility
	EP	16159010.4	3067099	Exercise Machine with Over Locking Mechanism	Utility
	DE	16159010.4	602016058311.9	Exercise Machine with Over Locking Mechanism	Utility
	GB	16159010.4	3067099	Exercise Machine with Over Locking Mechanism	Utility
	TW	105106620	l616226	Exercise Machine with Multi-Function Wheel Brake Actuator and Over Center Locking Mechanism	Utility
	TW	105106621	I640342	Exercise Machine with Multi-Function Wheel Brake Actuator and Over Center Locking Mechanism	Utility
CONNECTION FITTOR	US	62/644,194	N/A	Exercise Machine with Multi-Function Wheel brake Actuator and Over Center Locking Mechanism	Utility
SPRINTSHIFT AND FITLOC	US	15/926,907	10,112,067	Exercise Machine with Multi-Function Wheel brake Actuator and Over Center Locking Mechanism	Utility
	US	61/390,570	N/A	Exercise Bicycle Frame with Bicycle Seat and Handlebar Adjustment Assemblies	Utility
	US	61/390,572	N/A	Exercise Bicycle with Mechanical Flywheel Brake	Utility
	US	61/390,577	N/A	Exercise Bicycle with Magnetic Flywheel Brake	Utility
BICYCLE SEAT AND HANDLEBAR ADJUSTMENT ASSEMBLIES	US	13/267,479	8,827,871	Exercise Bicycle Seat and Handlebar Adjustment	Utility
	US	14/481,743	9,358,418	Exercise Bicycle Frame with Bicycle Seat and Handlebar Adjustment Assemblies	Utility
	РСТ	PCT/US2011/055104	N/A	Exercise Bicycle Frame with Bicycle Seat and Handlebar Adjustment Assemblies	Utility
	EP	11831597.7	2624920	Exercise Bicycle Frame with Bicycle Seat and Handlebar	Utility
	DÉ	11831597.7	602011054830.1	Exercise Bicycle Frame with Bicycle Seat and Handlebar	Utility

PATENT REEL: 070574 FRAME: 0013

그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그					
	FR	11831597.7	2624920	Exercise Bicycle Frame with Bicycle Seat and Handlebar	Utility
	GB	11831597.7	2624920	Exercise Bicycle Frame with Bicycle Seat and Handlebar	Utility
MECHANICAL FLYWHEEL BRAKE	US	61/390,570	N/A	Exercise Bicycle Frame with Bicycle Sea and Handlebar Adjustment Assemblies	Utility
	US	61/390,572	N/A	Exercise Bicycle with Mechanical Flywheel Brake	Utility
	US	61/390,577	N/A	Exercise Bicycle with Mechanical Flywheel Brake	Utility
	US	13/267,655	8,834,324	Exercise Bicycle with Mechanical Flywheel Brake	Utility
MAGNETIC FLYWHEEL BRAKE	US	61/390,570	N/A	Exercise Bicycle Frame with Bicycle Seat and Handlebar Adjustment Assemblies	Utility
	US	61/390,572	N/A	Exercise Bicycle with Mechanical Flywheel Brake	Utility
	US	61/390,577	N/A	Exercise Bicycle with Mechanical Flywheel Brake	Utility
	US	13/267,719	9,044,635	Exercise Bicycle with Mechanical Flywheel Brake	Utility
	US	29/376,422	D649607	Exercise Bicycle	Design
	CN	201130066095.4	ZL201130066095.4	Exercise Bicycle	Design
EXERCISE BICYCLE	EU	001269096	001269096-0001	Exercise Bicycle	Design
	EU-GB	001269096	9001269096-0001	Exercise Bicycle	Design
	TW	100301465	D148764	Exercise Bicycle	Design
IC BIKE HANDLEBARS	US	29/564,422	N/A	EXERCISE BICYCLE HANDLEBAR GRIP EXTENSION	Design
	US	29/650,022	D844081	EXERCISE BICYCLE HANDLEBAR GRIP EXTENSION	Design
INDOOR CYCLING BICYCLE	US	29/520,048	D797213	Indoor Cycling Bicycle	Design
	EU	002767608-0001	002767608-0001	INDOOR CYCLING FRAME	Design
	EU	002767608-0002	002767608-0002	INDOOR CYCLING FRAME	Design
	EU-GB	9002767608-0001	9002767608-0001	INDOOR CYCLING FRAME	Design
	EU-GB	9002767608-0002	9002767608-0002	INDOOR CYCLING FRAME	Design
	TW	104304831	D183158	INDOOR CYCLING FRAME	Design

PATENT REEL: 070574 FRAME: 0014

SCHEDULE 3 Domain Name List

Domain Name	Renewal Date	Registrar
stagescycling.com	Oct 6, 2024	Register.com
stagescycling.co	Mar 11, 2025	NameCheap.com
stagescycling.net	Mar 11, 2025	NameCheap.com
stagesindoorcycling.com	Oct. 10, 2025 Oct. 6, 2025	Register.com
stagesindoorcycling.co.uk	Jul 23, 2024 (expired)	NameCheap.com
stagescycling.uk	Mar 11, 2025	NameCheap.com
stagescycling.dev	Mar 11, 2025	NameCheap.com
stages-link.com	Aug 30, 2024 Aug. 30, 2025	NameCheap.com
stagescyclinguniversity.com	Feb 1, 2025	Register.com
stagesdash.com	Aug 31, 2024 Aug. 31, 2025	NameCheap.com
stagesbike.com	Feb 21, 2025	NameCheap.com
stagebike.com	Feb 21, 2025	NameCheap.com
stagesflight.com	Dec 21, 2024	Register.com
stagescloud.com	Nov 15, 2025	Register.com
stagespower.com	Dec 19, 2024 Dec. 10, 2024	Register.com
stagescyclinguniv.org	Feb 1, 2025	Register.com
stagescyclinguniv.com	Feb 1, 2025	Register.com
stagescyclinguniversity.org	Feb 1, 2025	Register.com
stages-studio.com	Mar-1, 2025 Mar. 11, 2025	NameCheap.com
stagesstudio.com	Apr 16, 2027	Register.com
stagesstudionow.com	Jan 22, 2025	NameCheap.com
stagescustombikes.com	Apr 5, 2027	Register.com
ndoorcyclingstages.com	Oct 6, 2024	Register.com
o2bstagescustombikes.com	Oct 4, 2024	Register.com
stagescyclingacademy.co.uk	Jun 1, 2024* (expired)	NameCheap.com
foundation-fitness.net	Jan 15, 2025	Register.com
foundationfitness.net	Apr 12, 2027	Register.com

PATENT REEL: 070574 FRAME: 0015

RECORDED: 03/20/2025